# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Michael Gottlieb Jensen | 01/10/2003     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MIPS Technologies, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1225 Charleston Road    |
| City:           | Mountain View           |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA              |
| Postal Code:    | 94043-1353              |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11567290 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (719)623-0141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7194757103

Email: taysie@huffmanlaw.net

Correspondent Name: Taysie J. Locke Address Line 1: 1900 Mesa Ave.

Address Line 4: Colorado Springs, COLORADO 80906

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | MIPS.0154-01-US |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
|                         |                 |

Taysie J. Locke

**Total Attachments: 3** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=Assignment-MIPS-0154-01-US#page1.tif source=Assignment-MIPS-0154-01-US#page2.tif source=Assignment-MIPS-0154-01-US#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 018589 FRAME: 0401

Attorney Docket No.: MIPS.0154.00US

**PATENT** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Michael Gottlieb Jensen** residing at 1063 Morse Avenue #12-301, Sunnyvale, CA 94089, (hereinafter each referred to as "Assignor") has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

## INSTRUCTION ENCODING FOR SYSTEM REGISTER BIT SET AND CLEAR

| (the "Invention(s)") described and set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United State which is a non-provisional application |               |              |                   |             |
|--|---------------|--------------|-------------------|-------------|
| [ ] having an oath or declaration  | n executed on | prio         | to filing of appl | ication, or |
| [X] bearing Application No<br>"Application");  | 10/279210     | and filed on | 10/22/2002        | (the        |

WHEREAS, MIPS Technologies, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 1225 Charleston Road, Mountain View, CA 94043-1353 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), any and all patent applications thereon, and any and all Letters Patents to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest:

- (a) in and to the Invention(s) (including the right to file patent applications thereon); in and to any and all patent applications thereon, including but not limited to the Application, all other United States applications and all foreign (i.e., non-United States) counterparts; in and to any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefor and thereon in the United States and all foreign countries; and
- (b) in and to any and all applications that claim the benefit of the patent applications listed above in part (a), including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of the patent applications or Letters Patents therefor and thereon listed above in part (a); and

Docket No.: [MIPS.0154.00US] Application No.: [10/279210]

(c) in and to any and all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection in all countries of the world derivable from the Invention(s) and/or patent applications listed above in parts (a) and/or (b), including, without limitation, patents, registrations, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with the right to file applications therefor; and including the right to claim priority rights from any previously filed applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or other international arrangement, or under the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; (hereinafter, parts (a), (b) and (c) are collectively referred to as the "Patent Properties");

all such rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns to sign all papers and documents (including any additional assignments), take all lawful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings, cooperate fully and do all acts necessary, required or desired to be done, as may be lawfully requested, in connection with (1) any proceeding (including any interference or patent enforcement proceeding) related to the Invention(s), any patent applications thereon, any Letters Patent or Patents therefor and thereon, or any other Patent Properties, (2) any application claiming priority to or the benefit of any applications or Letters Patents for the Invention(s) (including, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, extensions, renewals and reexaminations), (3) the prosecution (or otherwise obtaining) of any Patent Properties, including any applications directed to the Invention(s), and (4) any other effort to procure, maintain, enforce and defend Letters Patent or Patents for the Invention(s), or any other Patent Properties, without charge to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, application number, and attorney docket number of the Application when known;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty is to issue patents on applications as described above to issue any and all Letters Patents subject to this Assignment to the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Docket No.: [MIPS.0154.00US] Application No.: [10/279210]

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but taken together shall constitute one and the same document. A facsimile signature shall have the same force and effect as an original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by each Assignor on the date opposite his/her name.

| Date | e: 1/10/03                                      | By: Michael Cottlien Jensen   |
|------|---|---|
| Date | MIPS Technologies hereb                         | By: James F. Kurkowski VICE PRESIDENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  |
|      | e of California )<br>ss.<br>nty of Santa Clara) |   |
|      | satisfactory evidence, to be the p              | , before me, <u>Diane L. Palmer</u> , personally <u>rensen</u> , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within |
|      | _   | o me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their  |
|      | authorized capacity(ies), and the               | at by <pre>his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or</pre>   |
|      | the entity upon behalf of which                 | the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.   |
| WIT  | NESS my hand and official seal.                 | DIANE L. PALMER COMM. #1295656 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COUNTY My Comm. Expires March 1, 2005   |

PATENT REEL: 018589 FRAME: 0404

PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE

**RECORDED: 12/06/2006**